

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
CLAYVIN HERRERA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF WYOMING,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The District Court Of Wyoming,  
Sheridan County**

—◆—  
**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**  
—◆—

PETER K. MICHAEL\*  
Attorney General of Wyoming  
JOHN G. KNEPPER  
Chief Deputy Attorney General  
JAY JERDE  
Special Assistant Attorney General  
JAMES KASTE  
Deputy Attorney General  
D. DAVID DEWALD  
Senior Assistant Attorney General  
*\*Counsel of Record*  
2320 Capitol Avenue  
Cheyenne, Wyoming 82002  
(307) 777-7841  
peter.michael@wyo.gov  
*Counsel for Respondent*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. Legal Background.....	3
II. Factual Background .....	7
III. Course of Proceedings .....	9
REASONS TO DENY THE PETITION .....	14
I. Petitioner seeks to avoid the application of collateral estoppel by framing the Question Presented as one of treaty interpretation, but collateral estoppel is a threshold issue that must be decided before the Court can interpret the Treaty.....	14
II. Collateral estoppel is appropriate because this Court’s decision in <i>Mille Lacs</i> did not overrule the earlier decision by this Court specifically interpreting Indian treaty rights in Wyoming .....	19
III. Because the state circuit court determined the Treaty issue as a matter of law, it denied Wyoming the opportunity to create the record this Court demands before interpreting an Indian treaty.....	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
IV. This Court interprets every treaty with an Indian tribe with attention to both its specific text and its specific historical context, and the court decisions cited by Petitioner reflect different treaties and not a split in authority .....	25
V. The Treaty with the Crows has specific language that is not widely replicated, so the decision below has limited precedential value and does not affect other Indian tribes .....	26
CONCLUSION.....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Baldwin v. Iowa State Traveling Men’s Assoc.</i> , 283 U.S. 522 (1931) .....	15
<i>Bobby v. Bies</i> , 556 U.S. 825 (2009).....	14
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> 581 U.S. ___ (2017).....	16
<i>Crow Tribe of Indians v. Repsis</i> , 73 F.3d 982 (10th Cir. 1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dep’t of Game of Wash. v. Puyallup Tribe</i> , 414 U.S. 44 (1973) .....	6
<i>Dow Chem. Co. v. Nova Chem. Corp. (Canada)</i> , 803 F.3d 620 (Fed. Cir. 2015) .....	19
<i>Federated Dep’t Stores, Inc. v. Moitie</i> , 452 U.S. 394 (1981).....	16
<i>Hart Steel Co. v. R.R. Supply Co.</i> , 244 U.S. 294 (1917).....	16
<i>Litton Sys., Inc. v. Honeywell, Inc.</i> , 238 F.3d 1376 (Fed. Cir. 2001) .....	19
<i>Magnus Elecs., Inc. v. La Republica Argentina</i> , 830 F.2d 1396 (7th Cir. 1987).....	17
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 147 (1979) .....	16
<i>Nat’l Satellite Sports v. Eliadis, Inc.</i> , 253 F.3d 900 (6th Cir. 2001).....	17
<i>Puyallup Tribe v. Dep’t of Game of Wash.</i> , 391 U.S. 392 (1968) .....	5, 25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Puyallup Tribe, Inc. v. Dep’t of Game of Wash.</i> , 433 U.S. 165 (1977) .....	6
<i>Rose Acre Farms, Inc. v. United States</i> , 559 F.3d 1260 (Fed. Cir. 2009) .....	19
<i>United States v. Moser</i> , 226 U.S. 236 (1924) .....	18
<i>United States v. Title Ins. &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 265 U.S. 472 (1924) .....	18
<i>United States v. Winans</i> , 198 U.S. 371 (1905).....	6, 20, 21
<i>Ward v. Race Horse</i> , 163 U.S. 504 (1896).....	<i>passim</i>

## STATUTES

15 Stat. 649 .....	1, 3
15 Stat. 673 .....	3
30 Stat. 34 .....	17
30 Stat. 1095 .....	8

## RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 10 .....	25
----------------------	----

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 27 (1980) .....	14
Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 28 (1980) .....	15
Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller, and Edward H. Cooper, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (2d ed. 2002).....	19
